
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Amy McNulty  

Trainee Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523492 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 5 September 2014 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Richard Gates (Chairman) 
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
(Vacancy) 

Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Stewart Stennett 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

NOTE: A BRIEFING ON THE ACCOUNTS FOR ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2014 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 AT 4PM 

 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 



 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2014 (to be laid on the 

table half an hour before the meeting). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 

5.   PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 
in their service areas.  The report at Appendix A will enable the Committee to 
consider what action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear 
likely to be implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee 
 
1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any 

action it wishes to be taken; and 
 
2. approves the proposed change detailed in Annexe 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

6.   PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the Audit Plan. An update on the current 
position of the reviews in 2014/15 is presented at Appendix B. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress for the 
Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 as attached at Annexe 1. 
 

7.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

 Each year Waverley is required to produce an ‘Annual Governance Statement’ 
which sets out the key elements of the Council’s internal control framework and 
identifies any issues that need addressing in the coming year. The report at 
Appendix C contains the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee approves the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

8.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 The purpose of the report at Appendix D is for the Audit Committee to consider 
and approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2014. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 

31st March 2014; 
 
2. approves the Letter of Representation for 2013/2014; and 
 
3. confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going concern 

basis 
 

9.   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  (Pages 41 - 72) 
 

 The report at Appendix E, produced by Grant Thornton, details the Audit 
Findings for the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee receives and notes the Audit 
Findings Report produced by Grant Thornton. 
 
 
 



 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 7 of the revised Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 
11.   INTERNAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION - UPDATE   

 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
12.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   

 
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 
    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Amy McNulty, Trainee Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523492 
or by email at amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



APPENDIX A 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17/09/2014 
 

Title:   
 

PROGESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

[Wards Affected: All] 
 

Summary and purpose: 
 
To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in implementing 
the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review in their service 
areas.  This report will enable the Committee to consider what action is required in 
respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be implemented later than the 
target date. 
 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
 
Internal Audit work contributes to the safeguarding of assets against loss and waste 
and for identifying other value or money issues.  
  
Financial Implications: 
 
Internal audit work helps management in achieving good value for money and, 
individual recommendations may have value for money implications. 
  
Legal Implications: 
 
There are no direct legal implications, although good governance is strengthened by 
attention to the matters raised in audit recommendations. 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report provides the Audit Committee with the latest position regarding the 

implementation of Internal Audit recommendations.  The Audit Committee 
should note that the recommendations detailed in the June Audit Committee 
Report at Annexe 2 relating to Housing Responsive Repairs – Contract 
Management IA14/14.10 & IA14/14.012 have now been implemented as a 
result of the completion of Project Purple which went live on 21 July 2014, 
which included the areas raised in these recommendations.   

  
2. Annexe 1 to this report provides the current position on recommendations due 

for completion by 31st October 2014. 
 

3. Annexe 2 details the request to extend an implementation date due to the 
change in the System Software consultants visit, original in
[...]
:  

· the Council’s requirements for 

backing up and replicating data and 

servers;  

· define the retention policy for all 

types of backup; identify 

responsibilities for performing the 

backup e.g. tape changing/recycling 

and for confirming that the backup 

has been completed as scheduled 

and that tapes have been moved 

between sites as required  

Exit Meeting 

Date 
05-Mar-2014 

Due Date 30-Sep-2014 

Audit Report Code and 

Description 
IA14/05 San Environment 

Agreed Action This will be completed and presented to the IT Strategy within 6 months  

Status 
 

In Progress Progress 75% 
Head of 

Service 
Roger Standing 

All Notes 
Documentation of Backup Policy underway to be added to IT Disaster 

Recovery on target.  
21-Aug-2014 

 
Action 

Code & 

Descriptio

n 

IA14/05.005 Business 

Continuity Plan 

The BC plan should be completed 

and assurance obtained that the 

facilities provided at Mole Valley will 

support Council critical services  

Exit Meeting 

Date 
05-Mar-2014 

Due Date 30-Sep-2014 

Audit Report Code and 

Description 
IA14/05 San Environment 

Agreed Action 

Testing has been carried out in separate modules, target is 2 major 

system per year. However a complete shut down of the system to test 

Mole Valley resilience is unrealistic. Website has been tested and 

successfully completed. The IT disaster Recovery Plan will be updated.  

Status 
 

In Progress Progress 85% 
Head of 

Service 
Roger Standing 

All Notes 

Progress made testing and regular 'mirroring' of data proves the arrangement 

with Mole Valley is working - IT Disaster Recovery Plan on schedule to be 

updated by end of September  

21-Aug-2014 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Head of Service Vickers, Peter 
 
 
Action 

Code & 

Descriptio

n 

IA14/18.004 

Attachments applied to 

Debtors Account 

It should be investigated whether it 

is possible to attach e-mail 

correspondence directly to a debtor’s 

account on the Agresso system.  

Exit Meeting 

Date 
18-Feb-2014 

Due Date 30-Jun-2014 

Audit Report Code and 

Description 
IA14/18 Sundry Debtors 

Agreed Action Will explore when Agresso Representative comes in on June 2014.  

Status 
 

Overdue Progress 0% 
Head of 

Service 
Peter Vickers 

All Notes Will be actioned in June 2014  29-May-2014 

 
  

Page 9



 

 

  

Page 10



 

7 

          ANNEXE 2  

Internal Audit Recommendations  
presented to the Audit Committee  

For status change of Due Date on Covalent  

 

 
Report Ref/ 
Recommendation  
Ref No  

Title  Recommendation  Justification/Reason 
for change in 
implementation date  

Responsible 
Officer  

 
IA14/18.004  

 
Sundry 
Debtors  

 
It should be 
investigated 
whether it is 
possible to attach 
email 
correspondence 
directly to a 
debtors account 
on the Agresso 
System 

 

Request to extend 
an implementation 
date due to the 
change in the 
System Software 
consultants, original 
intended for June 
2014 but now 
postponed until 
later in the year.   
 
Proposed revised 
date end of 
December 2014. 

 
Head of 
Finance  
 
Peter Vickers  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17/09/2014 
 

Title:  
 

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15 
 

[Wards Affected: All] 
 

Summary and purpose: 
 
The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to comment 
on the progress made in the Audit Plan. This report updates the committee on the 
current position of the Internal Audit reviews detailed in the 2014/15 Audit Plan.   

 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
 
The work of the Internal Audit service can have an impact upon all the Council’s 
priorities as its work covers all service areas. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no specific financial implications from this report, however the delivery of 
the Audit Plan will contribute towards the Council’s sound financial and management 
processes and help to ensure that sound probity and governance arrangements are 
in place.  
 
Legal Implications: 

The Council must have an operational plan that must cover a period of no more than 
a year in order to fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice issued 
by CIPFA, which is given mandatory status by the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Internal Audit Plan work is completed by our contractors Baker Tilly who 
are currently procured to provide approximately 230 days per year.  The 
progress on the completion of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 previously 
agreed by the Audit Committee on 18th March 2014 is shown as attached at 
Annexe 1.     

 
Conclusion 
 
2. The Committee is asked to note the progress made on the 2014/15 Internal 

Audit Plan.  
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress for the Internal Audit 
Plan 2014/15 as attached at Annexe 1. 
 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report. 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name: Gail Beaton    Telephone: 01483 523260 
      E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 14



ANNEXE 1 

Report 

No. 
AUDIT PLAN AS AT 22/08/2014 

2014/15 

PRIORITY 

Proposed 

No. of  

Plan Days

Variat-

ions

Revised 

plan (a) + 

(b)

B/F from 

Previous 

Month

Actual 

Total to 

date

Days 

Planned 

to end 

March '15

Total 

expected 

time 

((d)+(e) to 

match (c))

Balance Progress Details 
Last 

Audited 

Quarter 

to be 

started

Head of Service & Manager 

Responsible for Area

Contact 

Details 
Auditor

RISK BAND 2014/15 (b) (c) (d) (e)

Systems and Services Audit

IT SERVICES

HOS Payment Card Industry Std (PCI) H 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
Awaiting Draft 

Report 

Assurance on system 

controls in operation re 

security and information 

held.

N/A

QTR 2- 

[...]
tiny Committees had specific Performance Sub 
Committees which went through the reports in detail with officers and reported their 

findings, concerns and recommendations back to the main Committees and on to the 

Executive.  Individual staff performance is managed through Waverley’s annual 

appraisal system.  
 

o) Risk & Opportunity Management – Waverley’s Risk Management 

Policy  and Process Document was reviewed during the year and was approved in 
March 2014 with minor amendments. The Risk Management Policy will be reviewed 
thoroughly when the new Corporate Plan has been developed. The Heads of Service 
Team maintain Corporate Risk Registers which define and assess risks to the 

Council's objectives and they record actions to manage these risks. The risks and 
actions are monitored on a quarterly basis. Strategic Directors review Service risk 
management processes. The Audit Committee monitors the risk management plan 

periodically.  
p) Internal Audit - Internal Audit operates to the standards set out in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountant's 'Public Sector Auditing Standards 

for Internal Audit in Local Government' adapted from the application of the Institute 
of Internal Auditors International Auditing Standards.  The Council's appointed 
External Auditor will then assess Internal Audit against these standards and its most 
recent assessment is that Internal Audit satisfies these standards.  The Internal Audit 
Client Manager reports annually to the Audit Committee on the performance of the 
Internal Audit Service in the Annual Internal Audit Report providing details of the 

activities completed in the financial year. 
 

q) External inspectorates - The Council maintains an objective and 

professional relationship with external auditors and statutory inspectors to seek 

assurance that the Council is providing efficient, effective and economic services and 
are proactive in securing continuous improvement in the way its functions
[...]
which also draws upon the knowledge 

and understanding of those officers. 

Page 30



    

 154 Waverley Borough Council 

  Statement of Accounts 2013/2014 

 

 

We therefore commend the Governance Statement to the Council. 

 

Signed 

 

 

Leader of the Council    Executive Director  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

Title: 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/2014 
 

[Wards Affected: N/A] 
 

Summary and purpose: 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2014. 
 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
 
Waverley’s published Accounts are a key document that helps to demonstrate the 
Council’s accountability for public funds.  The accounts support the Council’s key 
objective of providing good value for money by showing how the Council’s resources 
have been utilised. 
 
Equality and Diversity Implications: 
 
There are no implications arising from this report. The Statement of Accounts can be 
provided in larger print if required. 
 
Resource and legal implications: 
 
There are no direct resource implications resulting from the 2013/2014 Statement of 
Accounts.  The Accounts set out Waverley’s financial position at the year-end in a 
format which is prescribed by Regulations and the Local Government Accounting 
Code of Practice. 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations set out the requirements for the 

production and publication of the annual Statement of Accounts.  These 
Regulations, as revised in 2011, incorporate a statutory requirement for the 
Draft Statement of Accounts to be approved by a resolution of a Committee of 
the relevant body by 30th September. 

 
2. The Section 151 Officer (Deputy Chief Executive) retains responsibility for the 

preparation of the Statement of Accounts and is required to certify 
[...]
 with the final version following 
the Audit Committee meeting on the 17th September. 

 
7. It is a requirement that the Council issues a Letter of Representation to its 

external auditors at the conclusion of the Accounts and audit and this is 
referred to in Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report also on this agenda. The 
draft Letter of Representation is attached at Annexe 2. 

 
Going Concern Report 
 
8. International Audit Standards require the Audit Committee to provide 

confirmation that the 2013/14 Accounts have been prepared on a ‘going 
concern’ basis. The going concern concept is one of the core principles 
underpinning local authority accounting practice and refers to the assumption 
made when the Accounts are prepared that the organisation will continue to 
operate for at least 12 months following the accounting period in question, 
taking into consideration best estimates of future activity and cash flows. 

 
9. The main issues around the application of the ‘going concern’ concept are to 

consider the medium term financial plans and cash flow forecasts in existence 
at the time of the accounting year-end. Waverley’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (2014/15 to 2017/18) was reviewed by Members in February when 

Page 34



 

 

setting the Budget and again in June when considering the outturn position. 
More recently, the latest Strategy projections were presented to Members at 
the annual finance seminar on the 9th September. The latest strategy 
statement shows a strong position going forward with general Fund and HRA 
balances at a level which exceeds the minimum amount projected for at least 
the next 4 years. Also, the projections show that reserves and revenue 
contributions should be sufficient to deliver the Council’s capital programme 
requirements in the medium term. Material cash flow movements are 
monitored and outflows are expected to be covered by revenues and treasury 
management activity in the year ahead. 

 
10. Waverley has prepared a detailed Medium Term Financial Strategy that 

forecasts the Council’s financial performance during the 4 year period from 
2014/15 to 2017/18, therefore, it is clear that the Council has sound plans to 
continue operating and there is no uncertainty concerning the continuing 
operations of the Council.   

  
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee  
 

1. approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2014; and 
 

2. approves the Letter of Representation for 2013/2014; and 
 

3. confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis 
 

Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name: Peter Vickers  Telephone:  01483 523099 
     E-mail:        peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 

 

Dear Emily, 
 
Waverley Borough Council Group Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2014 
 
This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the group financial 
statements of Waverley Borough Council and its subsidiary undertakings as shown in 
appendix I to this letter for the year ended 31 March 2014 for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion as to whether the group financial statements give a true and fair view in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries as 
we considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves: 
 
Group Financial Statements: 
 
i We have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the group financial 

statements in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounti
[...]
ings

03. Value for Money

04. Fees, non audit services and independence

05. Communication of audit matters

P
age 63



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report |  September 2014 24

Fees

Per Audit plan
£

Actual fees 
£

Council audit 70,951 70,951

Additional fee for business rates 0 900

Grant certification* 16,031 16,031

Total audit fees 86,982 87,882

Fees, non audit services and independence

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit services.

Independence and ethics

We confirm that there are no significant facts or matters that impact on our 

independence as auditors that we are required or wish to draw to your 

attention. We have complied with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical 

Standards and therefore we confirm that we are independent and are able to 

express an objective opinion on the financial statements.

We confirm that we have implemented policies and procedures to meet the 

requirements of the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards.

Fees, non audit services and independence

There is additional fee of £900 in respect of work on material business 

rates balances. This additional work was necessary as auditors are no 

longer required to carry out work to certify NDR3 claims. This is 

reflected in the reduced grant certification fee in comparison to the 

previous year. The additional fee is 50% of the average fee previously 

charged for NDR3 certifications for District Councils and is subject to 

final agreement by the Audit Commission.

*Certification work is on-going. The final fee will reported to the Audit 

Committee later in the year in our annual certification report. 

Fees for other services

£

Independent examination of 
charitable funds

4,000

Audit of the Decent Homes grant 4,000

Total 8,000

P
age 64



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report |  September 2014

Section 5: Communication of  audit matters

01. Executive summary

02. Audit findi
[...]
inancial statements of Waverley Borough Council in 
accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Practice issued by the 
Audit Commission. 

Emily Hill
Associate Director
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Appointed Auditor

Grant Thornton House
Melton Street
Euston square
London
NW1 2EP

xx September 2014

Appendices

P
age 70



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report |  September 2014

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Progress on the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	6. Progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15
	Annexe 1 2014-15 Internal Audit Plan Progress

	7. Annual Governance Statement
	8. Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	Letter of rep headed paper 201314

	9. Audit Findings Report



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 7 

17.09.14 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  17 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Richard Gates (Chairman) 
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice Chairman) 
 

Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith and Cllr Stewart Stennett 

 
17  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 be confirmed 

and signed. 
 

18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Isherwood and Tony 
Gordon-Smith. 
 

19  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no interests declared under this heading. 
 

20  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 
There were none. 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 
Background Papers 
 
The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as 
specified in the agenda for the Audit Committee. 
 

21  PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 5.) 
 
The Committee received the report outlining internal audit recommendations 
overdue or due within the next month along with a request to extend the due date 
for one recommendation. 
 



Audit Committee 8 

17.09.14 
 

 

 

 

The Committee was pleased to note that two overdue recommendations relating to 
housing responsive repairs (IA14/14.010 and IA14/14.012), which had been 
considered at the last meeting, had now been implemented as a result of the 
completion of ‘Project Purple’ which went live on 21 July 2014 and included the 
areas raised in these recommendations. Further monitoring of this area would be 
through the regular performance reports received by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was explained that the recommendation relating to Sundry Debtors required an 
Agresso consultant to be present, and due to a change in the System Software 
consultants it was requested that the implementation date be extended. The 
committee therefore agreed the following action:- 
 

IA14/18.004 Attachments applied to Debtors 
Account [Sundry Debtors] 

Agreed to extend due 
date to 31.12.14 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the progress on the implementation of internal audit recommendations 
be noted; and 

2. the action to the outstanding recommendation be approved as set out 
above. 

 
22  PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15 (Agenda item 6.) 

 
The Internal Audit Client Manager circulated an updated version of Annexe 1 to the 
report, which showed that several reviews from the 2014/15 Audit Plan had now 
been completed or were in progress. 
 
Members expressed concern that it was almost half-way through the year, but that 
less that half of the reviews had been completed and a number of reviews marked 
as Quarter 2 had not yet been started. The Internal Audit Client Manager explained 
that it had been necessary to defer some reviews designated at Quarter 2 to 
Quarter 3 due to staff leave, however she emphasised that Members need not be 
concerned that the reviews were falling behind schedule as a number of reviews 
had been through the planning stages but were not marked as ‘in progress’ as the 
auditor was not on site yet. The Committee felt that it would be helpful to know 
when reviews were in the planning stage, even if the auditor was not yet on site and 
asked that this be included in further reports. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 be noted. 
 

23  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda item 7.) 
 
The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement, attached at Annexe 1 
for information. The Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 set out the key 
elements of the Council’s internal control framework and identified issues to be 
addressed in the coming year. It would ensure that managers were aware of the 
importance of corporate governance and ensure that Waverley maintained high 
standards of governance. 
 



Audit Committee 9 

17.09.14 
 

 

The Committee felt that it would be useful if a draft version of the Annual 
Governance Statement could be submitted to the June meeting of the Audit 
Committee to enable Members to comment on it in advance. Officers agreed that 
this would be a good approach, and it would enable the Leader and Executive 
Director to sign the document before the Committee approved it. 
 
Members felt that some amendments were required, particularly with regard to 
sections 6 and 7 of the report, relating to the review of significant issues identified in 
the previous year as well as those to be addressed in the forthcoming year. Officers 
agreed to make these changes after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved, subject to 

amendments  to be made by officers following the meeting. 
 

24  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Agenda item 9.) 
 
Emily Hill, Grant Thornton’s External Audit Engagement Lead was present at the 
meeting and introduced the Audit Findings Report. She explained that the majority 
of testing had now been completed, and that the draft financial statements had 
been prepared to a very high standard. 
 
The audit findings report set out an analysis of two significant risks; it was explained 
that auditing standards presumed these risks, and that they were not specific to 
Waverley. The audit work did not identify any issues in respect of these risks. 
Further detailed testing had been undertaken on areas which could be considered 
high risk, either due to the volume of transactions or the complexity of transactions; 
again, no significant issues were identified. 
 
An amendment to the report was tabled, which regarded adjusted and unadjusted 
misstatements. It was noted that detailed testing on section 106 monies had 
identified that £100k had been wrongly categorised on the General Ledger. This 
error had been identified by officers and was corrected on the 2014/15 General 
Ledger however the 2013/14 accounts had not been updated. It was felt that the 
impact of amending the 2013/14 accounts would be disproportionate to the value of 
the amendment, which was not material. 
 
It was noted that the fees section included and additional fee of £900 in respect of 
work on material business rates balances. This additional work was necessary due 
to the fact that there was no longer a requirement to certify NDR3 claims and this 
was reflected in a reduced grant certification fee in comparison to the previous year. 
 
The audit findings report set out an action plan for certain areas where it had been 
identified that improvements could be made. One of these related to domain-level 
accounts with elevated network privileges and another related to security 
administration rights within Agresso and iTrent. Emily explained that Grant Thornton 
would follow up on these areas as part of next year’s audit. The Committee asked 
that the IT Manager and Head of Finance provide a brief update to the next Audit 
Committee meeting on the work that had or would be done to resolve the issues. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the Audit Findings report be noted; and 



Audit Committee 10 

17.09.14 
 

 

 

 

2. the IT Manager and Head of Finance be asked to report to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee on the work that had or would be done 
to address the two audit recommendations set out above. 

 
25  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 (Agenda item 8.) 

 
The Committee received the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2014. It was noted that due the misstatement set out in the Audit Findings report, a 
small change to the Letter of Representation was required and officers circulated an 
updated version of annexe 2 to the report, incorporating this change. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 
be approved; 

2. the Letter of Representation for 2013/14 be approved; and 
3. the Committee confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a 

going concern basis. 
 

26  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10.) 
 
At 8.22pm it was: 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 1001 of 
the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 7 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 
27  INTERNAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION - UPDATE (Agenda item 11.) 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the latest position on an investigation. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.29 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


